Student Population	Description	Frequency	Rate
	UNDERGRADUATE STUDENTS (DAY)		
Undergraduate Day	Less than 12 or more than 18 Credits (except Study Abroad)	per credit	\$1,03
Undergraduate Day	12 to 18 Credits	per semester	\$15,40
Undergraduate Day	All Credits – Summer Terms	per credit	\$77
Undergraduate Day	All credits - Jan Term	per credit	\$1,03
Undergraduate Day	Audit—Degree Seeking	per credit	\$1,03
Undergraduate Day	Audit—Non-Degree except Applied Music and Art	per credit as space is available	\$1,03
Fees-All Students	Technology Fee	per semester	\$17
Fees-All Students	Vehicle Registration	per semester	\$3
Fees-All Students	Replacement Decal Vehicle Registration	per occurrence	\$1
Fees-All Students	ID replacement	per occurrence	\$2
Fees-All Students	Portfolio Evaluation Fee (per credit)	per occurrence - optional	\$10
Fees-All Students	Bank Return and Correction Fees	per occurrence	\$3
Fees-All Students	Freshman Orientation & Connections Fee	per occurrence	\$20
Fees-All Students	Summer Adventure-Admissions (SOSA)	per occurrence	\$35
Fees-All Students	Re-instatement Fee	per occurrence	\$10
Fees-All Students	Graduation Fee	per occurrence / except for Joint (Dual Degrees)	\$10
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$10
Fees-All Students	Digital Learning - online course/hybrid course fee	per undergraduate or graduate course	\$10
Undergraduate Day	Campus Life Fee full-time (except clinical students)	per semester	\$25 \$15
Undergraduate Day	Campus Life fee part-time (except clinical students)	per semester	·
Undergraduate Day	Campus Life Fee - undergraduate clinical students	per semester	\$2
Undergraduate Study Abroad	Study Abroad Tuition	per credit hour	\$29
Undergraduate Study Abroad	Study Abroad Program Fee +\$50 Samford Abroad Fee	per course (based on actual expenses +\$50)	Varie
Undergraduate Study Abroad	Semester Samford Abroad	semester long affiliate students (FEXC)	\$25
Undergraduate Day	Application Fee	per occurrence	\$4
Undergraduate Day	Tuition Deposit	per occurrence - nonrefundable	\$25
Greek Life	Greek Life Student Fee	per semester	\$7
University Fellows	University Fellows Program Fee	annual fee	\$25
	RESIDENCE HALLS - BASED UPON DOUBLE OCCUPANCY*		
Residence Halls	Room Deposit	nonrefundable	\$250
Residence Halls	West Village	per semester	\$4,49
Residence Halls	West Campus	per semester	\$3,46
Residence Halls	Beeson Woods	per semester	\$3,20
Residence Halls	Evergreen Hall, Mountain View	per semester	\$2,92
Residence Halls	Vail, Smith, Pittman	per semester	\$2,84
Residence Halls	Student Apartments	per semester	\$2,41
Residence Halls	West Campus Summer	each summer term	\$85
Residence Halls	All Dorms	Jan term	\$40
	*double rooms assigned for single occupancy are 150% of the rate for double-occupancy rooms		
	BOARD PLANS		
Board	Carte Blanche, plus \$ 130 declining balance (mandatory for entering freshman and students who have earned less than 24 credits)	per semester	\$2,43
Board	12 meals/week, plus \$ 130 declining balance (earned at least 24 credits or in second year of residency)	per semester	\$1,78
Board	7 meals/week, plus \$130 declining balance (earned at least 64 credits)	per semester	\$1,78
Board	19 meals/week summer	each summer term	\$1,13 \$59
	12 meals/week summer		\$46
Board Board	,	each summer term	\$46 \$34
Board	19 meals/ Jan Term 12 meals / Jan Term	Jan term Jan term	\$28
	UNDERGRAD DAY BASIC COMPREHENSIVE TOTAL (total may vary based on other factors)		
Undergraduate Day	Tuition-Undergraduate  Tuition-Undergraduate	Fall & Spring Combined	\$30,80
Undergraduate Day	Room - Smith Hall	Fall & Spring Combined  Fall & Spring Combined	\$5,68 \$5,68
			\$3,06 \$4,86
Undergraduate Day	Board - Carte Blanche Meal Plan Fees- Campus Life and Technology	Fall & Spring Combined Fall & Spring Combined	\$4,86 \$85
Undergraduate Day		· -	
Undergraduate Day	Total	Fall & Spring Combined	\$42,20

	<del></del>			
Student Population	Description	Frequency F	Rate	
	UNDERGRADUATE - SCHOOL OF ARTS			
Arts (UG)	Music (per credit for Applied Instruction)	per credit	\$17	
Arts (UG)	Student Fee (Interior Design, Arts, Theatre)	per semester	\$17	
	UNDERGRADUATE - SCHOOL OF ARTS & SCIENCES			
Arts & Sciences (UG)	Chemistry Lab Fee	per course	\$15	
Arts & Sciences (UG)	Journalism & Mass Communications Fee	per semester	\$5	
Arts & Sciences (UG)	Biology Lab Fee	per course	\$150	
	UNDERGRADUATE - SCHOOL OF BUSINESS			
Business (UG)	Business Administrative Fee	per semester	\$15	
Business (UG)	Business ABA BankExec Simulation Fee	per course	\$50	
Business (UG)	Sports Marketing Fee	per semester	\$150	
	UNDERGRADUATE - SCHOOL OF EDUCATION			
Education (UG)	Education School Administrative Fee	per semester	\$100	
	UNDERGRADUATE - SCHOOL OF HEALTH PROFESSIONS			
Cardiopulmonary (UG)	Cardiopulmonary Sciences Undergraduate First Year Student Fee	course RCBS 328	\$500	
Cardiopulmonary (UG)	Cardiopulmonary Sciences Undergraduate Second Year Student Fee	course RCBS 448	\$280	
CSDS (UG)	CSDS Administrative Fee	per semester - declared majors in CSDS	\$100	
CSDS (UG)	CSDS Administrative Fee	per semester - declared majors in CSDS	\$50	
CSDS (UG)	CSDS Drug Screen and CPR Training	course CSDS 110	\$75	
CSDS (UG)	CSDS Drug Screen and CPR Training	course CSDS 312	\$75	
CSDS (UG)	CSDS Additional Drug Screen	per occurrence	\$40	
Kinesiology (UG)	Kinesiology Administrative Fee	per semester - Kinesiology majors	\$100	
Kinesiology (UG)	Undergraduate Athletic Training Second Year Student Fee	course KINE 277	\$300	
Kinesiology (UG)	All Physical Activity Courses (Non-Varsity) excluding Scuba	per PHED course (except Scuba)	\$10	
Kinesiology (UG)	Activity Fee - Scuba	course PHED 111	\$200	
	UNDERGRADUATE - SCHOOL OF NURSING			
Nursing (UG)	Tuition Deposit- Accelerated Nursing	per occurrence - nonrefundable	\$500	
Nursing (UG)	Nursing Drug Screening Fee #1 & CPR	course NURS 381: NUAD 384	\$75	
Nursing (UG)	Nursing Drug Screening Fee #2	course NURS 452	\$40	
Nursing (UG)	Additional Nursing Drug Screening Fee	per occurrence	\$40	
Nursing (UG)	BS Nursing Clinical Practice Fee	one time charge - NURS 241	\$700	
Nursing (UG)	Accelerated Second Degree Clinical Practice Fee	one time charge - NUAD 242	\$700	
Nursing (UG)	BSN Simulation & Assessment Fee	course NURS 381,383,452,460	\$300	
Nursing (UG)	Accelerated Second Degree Simulation and Assessment Fee	course NUAD 242,384,480	\$300	
	UNDERGRADUATE - SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH			
Dept of Public Health (UG)	Dept of Public Health Activity Fee	PHLT 101: PHLT 202	\$50	
Healthcare Administration (UG)	Healthcare Administration Administrative Fee	per semester - declared majors in Healthcare Administration	\$100	
Healthcare Administration (UG)	Healthcare Administration Administrative Fee	per semester - declared minors in Healthcare Administration	\$75	
Healthcare Administration (UG)	Additional Drug Screening fee	per occurrence	\$40	
Nutrition & Dietetics (UG)	Nutrition & Dietetics Administrative Fee	per semester - declared Majors in Nutrition and Dietetics or Food and Nutrition	\$100	
Nutrition & Dietetics (UG)	Nutrition - Principles of Food Preparation	course NUTR 110	\$135	
Nutrition & Dietetics (UG)	Nutrition - Food, Culture, and Society	course NUTR 312	\$135	
Nutrition & Dietetics (UG)	Nutrition - Frou, Culture, and Society  Nutrition - Experimental Foods	course NUTR 414	\$135	
Nutrition & Dietetics (UG)	Nutrition - Nutrigenomics	course NUTR 418	\$135	
	INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS, IN ADDITION TO UNDERGRAD DAY (above)			
International Students	International Student Fee	per semester	\$50	
International Students	International Student Fee	Jan term & Summer	\$25	
International Students	Application Fee	per occurrence	\$40	
Fees-All Students	Graduation Fee	per occurrence / except for Joint (Dual Degrees)	\$100	
rees-Ail Students	Graduation ree	per occurrence / except for Joint (Duar Degrees)	\$100	

Student Population	Description	Frequency	Rate
	PROFESSIONAL STUDIES		
Undergraduate Evening	All Credits for degree or audit ( current enrollees only until 5/2021)	per credit, per term	\$36
Undergraduate Evening	Professional Studies Orientation Fee	per occurrence	\$5
Undergraduate Evening	Application Fee	per occurrence	\$3
Undergraduate Evening	Campus Life Fee	per semester	\$5
Fees-All Students	Technology Fee	per semester	\$17
Fees-All Students	Vehicle Registration	per semester	\$3
Fees-All Students	Replacement Decal Vehicle Registration	per occurrence	\$1
Fees-All Students	ID replacement	per occurrence	\$2
Fees-All Students	Bank Return and Correction Fees	per occurrence	\$3
Fees-All Students	Freshman Orientation & Connections Fee	per occurrence	\$20
Fees-All Students	Summer Adventure-Admissions (SOSA)	per occurrence	\$35
Fees-All Students	Re-instatement Fee	per occurrence	\$10
Fees-All Students	Graduation Fee	per occurrence / except for Joint (Dual Degrees)	\$10
Fees-All Students	Digital Learning - online course/hybrid course fee	per undergraduate or graduate course	\$10
Fees-All Students	Graduation Fee	per occurrence / except for Joint (Dual Degrees)	\$10
	GRADUATE SCHOOLS OF BUSINESS, ARTS, & EDUCATION, and HOWARD COLLEGE (E	nvionmental	
	Management)		
Graduate	Graduate Programs Tuition-Education, Business, ENVM, Arts (for degree or audit)	per credit, per term	\$837
Graduate - Arts	Music (per credit for Applied Instruction)	per credit	\$175
Graduate - Edu	Education School Administrative Fee	per semester	\$100
Graduate - Bus	Business School Administrative fee	per semester	\$150
Fees-All Students	Technology Fee	per semester	\$175
Fees-All Students	Vehicle Registration	per semester	\$30
Fees-All Students	Replacement Decal Vehicle Registration	per occurrence	\$10
Fees-All Students	ID replacement	per occurrence	\$25
Fees-All Students	Portfolio Evaluation Fee (per credit)	per occurrence - optional	\$100
Fees-All Students	Bank Return and Correction Fees	per occurrence	\$30
Fees-All Students	Re-instatement Fee	per occurrence	\$100
Fees-All Students	Graduation Fee	per occurrence / except for Joint (Dual Degrees)	\$100
Fees-All Students	Digital Learning - online course/hybrid course fee	per undergraduate or graduate course	\$100
Graduate	Application Fee	per occurrence	\$35
Graduate	Campus Life fee (except clinical students)	each term	\$100
Graduate	Campus Life fee graduate clinical students	each term	\$25
	GRADUATE - SCHOOL OF HEALTH PROFESSIONS		
Audiology (Grad)			
, manorogy (or aa)	Tuition	per Term - 3 terms per year	\$11,261
Audiology (Grad)	Tuition Tuition - (per term rate during 4th year = 25% of above tuition)	per Term - 3 terms per year per term - 2 terms per year	
			\$2,815
Audiology (Grad)	Tuition - (per term rate during 4th year = 25% of above tuition)	per term - 2 terms per year	\$2,815 \$500
Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad)	Tuition - (per term rate during 4th year = 25% of above tuition) Tuition Deposit	per term - 2 terms per year nonrefundable	\$2,815 \$500 \$325
Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad)	Tuition - (per term rate during 4th year = 25% of above tuition) Tuition Deposit First Year Student Fee	per term - 2 terms per year nonrefundable course DAUD 700	\$2,815 \$500 \$325 \$75
Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad)	Tuition - (per term rate during 4th year = 25% of above tuition) Tuition Deposit First Year Student Fee Third Year Student Fee	per term - 2 terms per year nonrefundable course DAUD 700 course DAUD 851	\$2,815 \$500 \$325 \$75 \$825
Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad)	Tuition - (per term rate during 4th year = 25% of above tuition) Tuition Deposit First Year Student Fee Third Year Student Fee Graduate Cardiopulmonary Sciences Tuition	per term - 2 terms per year nonrefundable course DAUD 700 course DAUD 851 per credit, per term	\$2,815 \$500 \$325 \$75 \$825 \$500
Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad)	Tuition - (per term rate during 4th year = 25% of above tuition) Tuition Deposit First Year Student Fee Third Year Student Fee Graduate Cardiopulmonary Sciences Tuition Graduate Cardiopulmonary Sciences Tuition	per term - 2 terms per year nonrefundable course DAUD 700 course DAUD 851 per credit, per term nonrefundable	\$2,815 \$500 \$325 \$775 \$825 \$500 \$540
Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad)	Tuition - (per term rate during 4th year = 25% of above tuition) Tuition Deposit First Year Student Fee Third Year Student Fee Graduate Cardiopulmonary Sciences Tuition Graduate Cardiopulmonary Sciences Tuition Deposit Cardiopulmonary Sciences Graduate First Year Student Fee	per term - 2 terms per year nonrefundable course DAUD 700 course DAUD 851 per credit, per term nonrefundable course RCMS 528	\$2,815 \$500 \$325 \$75 \$825 \$500 \$544
Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad)	Tuition - (per term rate during 4th year = 25% of above tuition) Tuition Deposit First Year Student Fee Third Year Student Fee Graduate Cardiopulmonary Sciences Tuition Graduate Cardiopulmonary Sciences Tuition Deposit Cardiopulmonary Sciences Graduate First Year Student Fee Cardiopulmonary Sciences Graduate Second Year Student Fee	per term - 2 terms per year nonrefundable course DAUD 700 course DAUD 851 per credit, per term nonrefundable course RCMS 528 course RCMS 648	\$2,81: \$500 \$32! \$7: \$82! \$500 \$544 \$23 \$44
Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad)	Tuition - (per term rate during 4th year = 25% of above tuition) Tuition Deposit First Year Student Fee Third Year Student Fee Graduate Cardiopulmonary Sciences Tuition Graduate Cardiopulmonary Sciences Tuition Deposit Cardiopulmonary Sciences Graduate First Year Student Fee Cardiopulmonary Sciences Graduate Second Year Student Fee Cardiopulmonary Sciences additional drug screen	per term - 2 terms per year nonrefundable course DAUD 700 course DAUD 851 per credit, per term nonrefundable course RCMS 528 course RCMS 648 as done	\$2,81: \$500 \$32: \$7: \$82: \$500 \$544 \$230 \$44 \$82:
Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad)	Tuition - (per term rate during 4th year = 25% of above tuition) Tuition Deposit First Year Student Fee Third Year Student Fee Graduate Cardiopulmonary Sciences Tuition Graduate Cardiopulmonary Sciences Tuition Deposit Cardiopulmonary Sciences Graduate First Year Student Fee Cardiopulmonary Sciences Graduate Second Year Student Fee Cardiopulmonary Sciences additional drug screen Graduate Athletic Training Tuition	per term - 2 terms per year nonrefundable course DAUD 700 course DAUD 851 per credit, per term nonrefundable course RCMS 528 course RCMS 648 as done per credit, per term	\$2,81: \$500 \$32: \$77: \$825: \$500 \$544 \$230 \$44 \$825: \$500
Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad)	Tuition - (per term rate during 4th year = 25% of above tuition) Tuition Deposit First Year Student Fee Third Year Student Fee Graduate Cardiopulmonary Sciences Tuition Graduate Cardiopulmonary Sciences Tuition Deposit Cardiopulmonary Sciences Graduate First Year Student Fee Cardiopulmonary Sciences Graduate Second Year Student Fee Cardiopulmonary Sciences additional drug screen Graduate Athletic Training Tuition Graduate Athletic Training Tuition Deposit	per term - 2 terms per year nonrefundable course DAUD 700 course DAUD 851 per credit, per term nonrefundable course RCMS 528 course RCMS 648 as done per credit, per term nonrefundable	\$2,81: \$500 \$32: \$7: \$82: \$500 \$544 \$233 \$44 \$82: \$500 \$510
Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad)	Tuition - (per term rate during 4th year = 25% of above tuition) Tuition Deposit First Year Student Fee Third Year Student Fee Graduate Cardiopulmonary Sciences Tuition Graduate Cardiopulmonary Sciences Tuition Deposit Cardiopulmonary Sciences Graduate First Year Student Fee Cardiopulmonary Sciences Graduate Second Year Student Fee Cardiopulmonary Sciences additional drug screen Graduate Athletic Training Tuition Graduate Athletic Training Tuition Deposit Graduate Athletic Training First Year Student Fee	per term - 2 terms per year nonrefundable course DAUD 700 course DAUD 851 per credit, per term nonrefundable course RCMS 528 course RCMS 648 as done per credit, per term nonrefundable course RCMS 648	\$2,81: \$500 \$32: \$7: \$82: \$500 \$544 \$82: \$500 \$511 \$300
Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad)	Tuition - (per term rate during 4th year = 25% of above tuition) Tuition Deposit First Year Student Fee Third Year Student Fee Graduate Cardiopulmonary Sciences Tuition Graduate Cardiopulmonary Sciences Tuition Deposit Cardiopulmonary Sciences Graduate First Year Student Fee Cardiopulmonary Sciences Graduate Second Year Student Fee Cardiopulmonary Sciences additional drug screen Graduate Athletic Training Tuition Graduate Athletic Training Tuition Deposit Graduate Athletic Training Second Year Student Fee Graduate Athletic Training Second Year Student Fee	per term - 2 terms per year nonrefundable course DAUD 700 course DAUD 851 per credit, per term nonrefundable course RCMS 528 course RCMS 648 as done per credit, per term nonrefundable course RCMS 648 course	\$2,81: \$500 \$32: \$7: \$82: \$500 \$544 \$236 \$44 \$82: \$500 \$511,486
Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad) Physical Therapy (Grad)	Tuition - (per term rate during 4th year = 25% of above tuition) Tuition Deposit First Year Student Fee Third Year Student Fee Graduate Cardiopulmonary Sciences Tuition Graduate Cardiopulmonary Sciences Tuition Deposit Cardiopulmonary Sciences Graduate First Year Student Fee Cardiopulmonary Sciences Graduate Second Year Student Fee Cardiopulmonary Sciences additional drug screen Graduate Athletic Training Tuition Graduate Athletic Training First Year Student Fee Graduate Athletic Training First Year Student Fee Graduate Athletic Training Second Year Student Fee Tuition	per term - 2 terms per year nonrefundable course DAUD 700 course DAUD 851 per credit, per term nonrefundable course RCMS 528 course RCMS 648 as done per credit, per term nonrefundable course KINE 501 course KINE 560 per term	\$2,81: \$500 \$32: \$77: \$82: \$500 \$544 \$82: \$500 \$511 \$300 \$11,486 \$1,000
Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad) Physical Therapy (Grad) Physical Therapy (Grad)	Tuition - (per term rate during 4th year = 25% of above tuition) Tuition Deposit First Year Student Fee Third Year Student Fee Graduate Cardiopulmonary Sciences Tuition Graduate Cardiopulmonary Sciences Tuition Deposit Cardiopulmonary Sciences Graduate First Year Student Fee Cardiopulmonary Sciences Graduate Second Year Student Fee Cardiopulmonary Sciences additional drug screen Graduate Athletic Training Tuition Graduate Athletic Training First Year Student Fee Graduate Athletic Training Second Year Student Fee Tuition Tuition Deposit	per term - 2 terms per year nonrefundable course DAUD 700 course DAUD 851 per credit, per term nonrefundable course RCMS 528 course RCMS 648 as done per credit, per term nonrefundable course RCMS 660 per term nonrefundable	\$2,81: \$500 \$32: \$77: \$825: \$500 \$544 \$223: \$44 \$825: \$500 \$511,486 \$1,000 \$700
Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad) Physical Therapy (Grad) Physical Therapy (Grad) Physical Therapy (Grad)	Tuition - (per term rate during 4th year = 25% of above tuition) Tuition Deposit First Year Student Fee Third Year Student Fee Graduate Cardiopulmonary Sciences Tuition Graduate Cardiopulmonary Sciences Tuition Deposit Cardiopulmonary Sciences Graduate First Year Student Fee Cardiopulmonary Sciences Graduate Second Year Student Fee Cardiopulmonary Sciences additional drug screen Graduate Athletic Training Tuition Graduate Athletic Training Tuition Deposit Graduate Athletic Training Second Year Student Fee Graduate Athletic Training Second Year Student Fee Tuition Tuition Deposit First year Student Fee	per term - 2 terms per year nonrefundable course DAUD 700 course DAUD 701 per credit, per term nonrefundable course RCMS 528 course RCMS 648 as done per credit, per term nonrefundable course RCMS 660 per term nonrefundable course KINE 660 per term nonrefundable charged first semester year 1 - PHTH731	\$2,81 \$50 \$32 \$77 \$822 \$50 \$54 \$23 \$4 \$822 \$50 \$51 \$30 \$11,48 \$1,000 \$70 \$60
Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad) Physical Therapy (Grad) Physical Therapy (Grad) Physical Therapy (Grad) Physical Therapy (Grad)	Tuition - (per term rate during 4th year = 25% of above tuition) Tuition Deposit First Year Student Fee Third Year Student Fee Graduate Cardiopulmonary Sciences Tuition Graduate Cardiopulmonary Sciences Tuition Deposit Cardiopulmonary Sciences Graduate First Year Student Fee Cardiopulmonary Sciences Graduate Second Year Student Fee Cardiopulmonary Sciences additional drug screen Graduate Athletic Training Tuition Graduate Athletic Training Tuition Deposit Graduate Athletic Training First Year Student Fee Graduate Athletic Training Second Year Student Fee Tuition Tuition Deposit First year Student Fee Second year Student Fee	per term - 2 terms per year nonrefundable course DAUD 700 course DAUD 851 per credit, per term nonrefundable course RCMS 528 course RCMS 648 as done per credit, per term nonrefundable course RCMS 660 per term nonrefundable course KINE 501 course KINE 501 course KINE 501 course KINE 660 per term nonrefundable charged first semester year 1 - PHTH731 charged first semester year 2 - PHTH781	\$2,81: \$500 \$32: \$7: \$82: \$500 \$544 \$230 \$44 \$82: \$500 \$511,48 \$1,000 \$700 \$600 \$500
Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad) Physical Therapy (Grad)	Tuition - (per term rate during 4th year = 25% of above tuition) Tuition Deposit First Year Student Fee Third Year Student Fee Graduate Cardiopulmonary Sciences Tuition Graduate Cardiopulmonary Sciences Tuition Deposit Cardiopulmonary Sciences Graduate First Year Student Fee Cardiopulmonary Sciences Graduate Second Year Student Fee Cardiopulmonary Sciences additional drug screen Graduate Athletic Training Tuition Graduate Athletic Training Tuition Deposit Graduate Athletic Training First Year Student Fee Graduate Athletic Training Second Year Student Fee Tuition Tuition Deposit First year Student Fee Second year Student Fee Additional Drug Screen	per term - 2 terms per year nonrefundable course DAUD 700 course DAUD 851 per credit, per term nonrefundable course RCMS 528 course RCMS 648 as done per credit, per term nonrefundable course KINE 501 course KINE 501 course KINE 660 per term nonrefundable charged first semester year 1 - PHTH731 charged first semester year 2 - PHTH781 charged first semester year 3 - PHTH763	\$2,81: \$500 \$32: \$7: \$82: \$500 \$544 \$236 \$44 \$82: \$500 \$511,486 \$1,000 \$7700 \$600 \$5500 \$44
Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad) Physical Therapy (Grad)	Tuition - (per term rate during 4th year = 25% of above tuition) Tuition Deposit First Year Student Fee Third Year Student Fee Graduate Cardiopulmonary Sciences Tuition Graduate Cardiopulmonary Sciences Tuition Deposit Cardiopulmonary Sciences Graduate First Year Student Fee Cardiopulmonary Sciences Graduate Second Year Student Fee Cardiopulmonary Sciences additional drug screen Graduate Athletic Training Tuition Graduate Athletic Training Tuition Deposit Graduate Athletic Training First Year Student Fee Graduate Athletic Training Second Year Student Fee Tuition Tuition Deposit First year Student Fee Second year Student Fee Third Year Student Fee Third Year Student Fee Additional Drug Screen Speech Language Pathology Tuition	per term - 2 terms per year nonrefundable course DAUD 700 course DAUD 851 per credit, per term nonrefundable course RCMS 528 course RCMS 648 as done per credit, per term nonrefundable course KINE 501 course KINE 501 course KINE 660 per term nonrefundable charged first semester year 1 - PHTH731 charged first semester year 3 - PHTH763 per occurrence	\$2,815 \$500 \$325 \$775 \$825 \$500 \$544 \$230 \$440 \$825 \$500 \$511,486 \$1,000 \$700 \$600 \$500 \$544
Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Audiology (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Cardiopulmonary (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad) Kinesiology (Grad) Physical Therapy (Grad)	Tuition - (per term rate during 4th year = 25% of above tuition) Tuition Deposit First Year Student Fee Third Year Student Fee Graduate Cardiopulmonary Sciences Tuition Graduate Cardiopulmonary Sciences Tuition Deposit Cardiopulmonary Sciences Graduate First Year Student Fee Cardiopulmonary Sciences Graduate Second Year Student Fee Cardiopulmonary Sciences additional drug screen Graduate Athletic Training Tuition Graduate Athletic Training Tuition Deposit Graduate Athletic Training First Year Student Fee Graduate Athletic Training Second Year Student Fee Tuition Tuition Deposit First year Student Fee Second year Student Fee Third Year Student Fee Third Year Student Fee Additional Drug Screen Speech Language Pathology Tuition Speech Language Pathology Tuition Deposit	per term - 2 terms per year nonrefundable course DAUD 700 course DAUD 851 per credit, per term nonrefundable course RCMS 528 course RCMS 648 as done per credit, per term nonrefundable course KIME 501 course KINE 501 course KINE 660 per term nonrefundable charged first semester year 1 - PHTH731 charged first semester year 2 - PHTH781 charged first semester year 3 - PHTH763 per occurrence per credit, per term	\$11,261 \$2,815 \$500 \$325 \$75 \$825 \$500 \$230 \$44 \$825 \$500 \$511,486 \$1,000 \$700 \$600 \$500 \$444 \$825 \$500 \$445 \$445 \$446 \$446 \$446 \$446 \$446 \$446

Student Population	Description	Frequency	Rate
Speech Language Path. (Grad)	Speech Language Pathology - 2nd Year Student Fee	course SLPA 601	\$525
Fees-All Students	Technology Fee	per semester	\$175
Fees-All Students	Vehicle Registration	per semester	\$30
Fees-All Students	Replacement Decal Vehicle Registration	per occurrence	\$10
Fees-All Students	ID replacement	per occurrence	\$25
Fees-All Students	Bank Return and Correction Fees	per occurrence	\$30
Fees-All Students	Re-instatement Fee	per occurrence	\$100
Fees-All Students	Graduation Fee	per occurrence / except for Joint (Dual Degrees)	\$100
Fees-All Students	Digital Learning - online course/hybrid course fee	per undergraduate or graduate course	\$100
Graduate	Application Fee	per occurrence	\$35
Graduate	Campus Life fee (except clinical students)	each term	\$100
Graduate	Campus Life fee graduate clinical students	each term	\$25
	GRADUATE - SCHOOL OF NURSING		
Nursing (Grad)	Graduate Nursing Application Fee	nonrefundable	\$50
Nursing (Grad)	Graduate Nursing Tuition Deposit (excluding Anesthesia)	nonrefundable	\$750
Nursing (Grad)	Nurse Anesthesia Tuition Deposit	nonrefundable	\$1,000
Nursing (Grad)	Graduate Nursing Tuition (excluding Anesthesia)	per credit, per term	\$850
Nursing (Grad)	Nurse Anesthesia Tuition	per credit, per term	\$10,330
Nursing (Grad)	Nurse Anesthesia Campus Life Fee	per term	\$25
Nursing (Grad)	Nurse Anesthesia continuation fee	per occurrence	\$1,500
Nursing (Grad)	Nurse Anesthesia Clinical Fee	course NUNA 584; NUNA 662	\$150
Nursing (Grad)	Nurse Anesthesia Drug Screening Fee	course NUNA 584; NUNA 662	\$40
Nursing (Grad)	FNP Drug Screening Fee	course NURG 601	\$40
Nursing (Grad)	Other Graduate Nursing Drug Screening Fee	course NURG 720; NURG 740	\$40
Nursing (Grad)	Graduate Nursing - Additional Drug Screening Fee	per occurrence	\$40
Nursing (Grad)	Graduate Nursing School Technology Fee	per semester	\$150
Nursing (Grad)	Typhon & Up To Date Clinical Fee - FNP Programs	one time charge with NURG 601	\$580
Nursing (Grad)	Typhon Fee	NURG 720 & NURG 740	\$90
Nursing (Grad)	Review Course for FNP - APEA	one time charge with NURG605	\$300
Nursing (Grad)	FNP-ENP Certificate-Only Program Fee	One time charge first semester	\$300
Fees-All Students	Technology Fee	per semester	\$175
Fees-All Students	Vehicle Registration	per semester	\$30
Fees-All Students	Replacement Decal Vehicle Registration	per occurrence	\$10
Fees-All Students	ID replacement	per occurrence	\$25
Fees-All Students	Bank Return and Correction Fees	per occurrence	\$30
Fees-All Students	Re-instatement Fee	per occurrence	\$100
Fees-All Students	Graduation Fee	per occurrence / except for Joint (Dual Degrees)	\$100
Fees-All Students	Digital Learning - online course/hybrid course fee	per undergraduate or graduate course	\$100
Graduate	Application Fee	per occurrence	\$35
Graduate	Campus Life fee (except clinical students)	each term	\$100
Graduate	Campus Life fee graduate clinical students	each term	\$25
	GRADUATE - SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH		
Dept of Public Health (Grad)	Graduate Dept. of Public Health Tuition	per credit, per term	\$829
Dietetic Internship (Grad)	Dietetic Internship Tuition	per credit, per term	\$829
Dietetic Internship (Grad)	Dietetic Internship Tuition Deposit	nonrefundable	\$1,000
Dietetic Internship (Grad)	Dietetic Internsip - One Time Clinical Lab Fee	course NUTR 501	\$225
Dietetic Internship (Grad)	Dietetic Internship - additional drug screen	per occurrence	\$40
Healthcare Admin. (Grad)	Graduate Healthcare Administration Tuition	per credit, per term	\$829
Healthcare Admin. (Grad)	Graduate Healthcare Administration Tuition Deposit	nonrefundable	\$500
Healthcare Admin. (Grad)	Graduate Healthcare Administration - 1st Year Student Fee	course MHCA 500	\$200
Healthcare Admin. (Grad)	Graduate Healthcare Administration - 2nd Year Student Fee	course MHCA 600	\$100
Healthcare Admin. (Grad)	Graduate Healthcare Administration - Drug Screen	course MHCA 612	\$40
HIIM (Grad)	Health Informatics & Info Mgt Tuition	per credit, per term	\$829
HIIM (Grad)	Health Informatics & Info Mgt Tuition Deposit	nonrefundable	\$500
HIIM (Grad)	Health Informatics & Info Mgt - Technology	course HIIM502	\$80
HIIM (Grad)	Health Informatics & Info Mgt - Lab Fee	course HIIM503	\$50
HIIM (Grad)	Health Informatics & Info Mgt - Drug Screen	course HIIM 500; HIIM 699	\$40
Nutrition (Grad)	Graduate Nutrition Tuition	per credit, per term	\$829
Nutrition (Grad)	Graduate Nutrition Tuition Deposit	nonrefundable	\$500
Nutrition (Grad)	Graduate Nutrition - Nutrigenomics	course NUTR 605	\$135

Student Population	Description	Frequency	Rate
Social Work (Grad)	Social Work Tuition	per credit, per term	\$829
Social Work (Grad)	Social Work Tuition Deposit	nonrefundable	\$200
Social Work (Grad)	Social Work - Activity Fee	course SOWK 508	\$50
Social Work (Grad)	Social Work - (Traditional) One-time Field Placement Fee	course SOWK 501	\$200
Social Work (Grad)	Social Work - (Advanced Standing) One-time Field Placement Fee	course SOWK 600	\$200
Social Work (Grad)	Social Work - Drug Screen	per occurrence	\$40
Fees-All Students	Technology Fee	per semester	\$175
Fees-All Students	Vehicle Registration	per semester	\$30
Fees-All Students	Replacement Decal Vehicle Registration	per occurrence	\$10
Fees-All Students	ID replacement	per occurrence	\$25
Fees-All Students	Bank Return and Correction Fees	per occurrence	\$30
Fees-All Students	Re-instatement Fee	per occurrence	\$100
Fees-All Students	Graduation Fee	per occurrence / except for Joint (Dual Degrees)	\$100
Fees-All Students	Digital Learning - online course/hybrid course fee	per undergraduate or graduate course	\$100
Graduate	Application Fee	per occurrence	\$35
Graduate	Campus Life fee (except clinical students)	each term	\$100
Graduate	Campus Life fee graduate clinical students	each term	\$25
	BEESON DIVINITY SCHOOL		
Divinity (Grad)	Less than 9 Credits, more than 16 Credits	per credit - Fall & Spring	\$690
Divinity (Grad)	9 to 16 Credits	per semester	\$7,258
Divinity (Grad)	All credits – Summer	per credit	\$276
Divinity (Grad)	Campus Life Fee	per semester	\$100
Divinity (Grad) Divinity (Grad)	Doctor of Ministry Doctor of Ministry Application Fee	per credit – each semester	\$439 \$50
Divinity (Grad)	Doctor of Ministry Application Fee  Doctor of Ministry Continuation Fee	per occurrence each occurrence	\$1,000
Divinity (Grad)	Tuition Deposit	nonrefundable	\$1,000
Divinity (Grad)	Application fee	per occurrence	\$35
Fees-All Students	Technology Fee	per semester	\$175
Fees-All Students	Vehicle Registration	per semester	\$30
Fees-All Students	Replacement Decal Vehicle Registration	per occurrence	\$10
Fees-All Students	ID replacement	per occurrence	\$25
Fees-All Students	Bank Return and Correction Fees	per occurrence	\$30
Fees-All Students	Re-instatement Fee	per occurrence	\$100
Fees-All Students	Graduation Fee	per occurrence / except for Joint (Dual Degrees)	\$100
Fees-All Students	Digital Learning - online course/hybrid course fee	per undergraduate or graduate course	\$100
	CUMBERLAND SCHOOL OF LAW		
Law	Initial Tuition Deposit	nonrefundable	\$250
Law	Additional Tuition Deposit—due by June 1	nonrefundable	\$500
Law	Campus Life Fee	Fall & Spring - each term	\$100
Law	Less than 10 Credits, more than 16 credits	per credit each semester/term	\$1,300
Law	Full-Time, 10 to 16 Credits	per semester fall/spring	\$19,800
Law	Joint Degree	by classification	ć200
Law Law	Cambridge Program Application Fee	per occurrence Summer term	\$200 \$3,989
Law	Cambridge Program Summer Abroad  Master of Comparative Law	Summer term	\$5,462
Law	Master of Science in Health Law and Policy	per credit each semester/term	\$837
law	Master of Laws (LL.M)	per credit each semester/term	\$837
Law	Master of Studies (M.S.L.)	per credit each semester/term	\$837
Law	Paralegal Certificate	per credit each semester/term	\$350
Law	Legal Research & Writing Fee	course	\$95
Fees-All Students	Technology Fee	per semester	\$175
Fees-All Students	Vehicle Registration	per semester	\$30
Fees-All Students	Replacement Decal Vehicle Registration	per occurrence	\$10
Fees-All Students	ID replacement	per occurrence	\$25
Fees-All Students	Bank Return and Correction Fees	per occurrence	\$30
Fees-All Students	Re-instatement Fee	per occurrence	\$100
Fees-All Students	Graduation Fee	per occurrence / except for Joint (Dual Degrees)	\$100
Fees-All Students	Digital Learning - online course/hybrid course fee	per undergraduate or graduate course	\$100
Graduate	Application Fee	per occurrence	\$35

Pharmacy   Tuiton Deposit   Pharmacy   Tuiton Deposit   Propriet   Pharmacy   Tuiton Deposit   Propriet   Pharmacy   Campus Life Fee   Campus Life Fee   Campus Life Fee   Campus Life Fee   Pharmacy   Pharmac	Student Population	Description	Frequency	Rate
Pharmacy   Less than 12 Credits, more than 21 Credits   per credit   Pharmacy   Tutton Deposit   Paramacy   Campus Life Fee   Campus Lif		McWHORTER SCHOOL OF PHARMACY		
Pharmacy Campus Life Fee (PMG - 4th year only) each term Pharmacy Campus Life Fee (PMG - 4th year only) each term Pharmacy Pharmacy Lab Fee (perses by semester instead of year) eschering fee pharmacy Pharmacy Pharmacy Campus Secenting Fee Pharmacy Pharmacy Pharmacy Optional: Advanced Compounding ELECTIVE course PHRX 473 Pharmacy Optional: Advanced Compounding ELECTIVE course PHRX 479 Pharmacy Optional: Advanced Compounding Pharmacy Pharmacy Pharmacy Optional Study Abroad opportunities (missions trips/courses) electives per semester Pharmacy Optional Study Abroad opportunities (missions trips/courses) electives per semester Fees.All Students Peplacement Decal Vehicle Registration per semester Fees.All Students Replacement Decal Vehicle Registration per occurrence Fees.All Students Replacement Decal Vehicle Registration per occurrence Fees.All Students Replacement Decal Vehicle Registration per occurrence Fees.All Students Persecurate	Pharmacy	Tuition Annual (*See Semester Breakdown Below)	annually, all students	\$37,766
Pharmacy Campus Life Fee (PM4-4th year only) each term Pharmacy Pharmacy Life Fee (PM4-4th year only) each term Pharmacy Pharmacy Pharmacy Life Fee (PM4-6th year) per semester: fall and spring, full-time students Pharmacy Pharmacy Orgonal-Advanced Compounding ELECTIVE course PHRX 473 Pharmacy Optional-Advanced Compounding ELECTIVE course PHRX 473 Pharmacy Optional-Advanced Compounding ELECTIVE Course PHRX 473 Pharmacy Optional-Advanced Compounding ELECTIVE Course PHRX 473 Pharmacy Optional Advanced Compounding ELECTIVE Course PHRX 473 Pharmacy Optional Study Abroad opportunities (missions trips/courses) electives up to 5 Fees-All Students Personal Students Vehicle Registration per semester Fees-All Students Vehicle Registration per occurrence Fees-All Students Optional Students Orection Fees Personal Students P	Pharmacy	Less than 12 Credits, more than 21 Credits	per credit	\$1,535
Pharmacy Pharmacy Pharmacy Large Fee (PM4 - 4th) year only)	Pharmacy	Tuition Deposit	nonrefundable	\$500
Pharmacy   Pharmacy   Lab Fee (express by semester instead of year)   Pharmacy   Pharmacy   Pharmacy   Pharmacy   Pharmacy   Optional: Advanced Compounding   ELECTIVE course PHRX 473   ELECTIVE course PHRX 473   Pharmacy   Optional: Advanced Compounding   ELECTIVE course PHRX 473   ELECTIVE course PHRX 478   Pharmacy   Optional: Pharmacy   Optional: Development of the program	Pharmacy	Campus Life Fee	each term	\$100
Pharmacy Optional: Advanced Compounding ELECTIVE course PHRX 473 Pharmacy Optional: Pediatric Pharmacy Optional Study Abroad opportunities (missions trips/courses) PHRX 79 Pharmacy Optional Study Abroad opportunities (missions trips/courses) elective PHRX 79 Pharmacy Pharmacy Perses-All Students Pecs-All Students Pecs-All Students Peps Perses-All Students Pecs-All Students Peps Perses-All Students	Pharmacy	Campus Life Fee (PM4 - 4th year only)	each term	\$25
Pharmacy Optional: Advanced Compounding ELECTIVE course PHRX 473 Pharmacy Optional: Pediatric Pharmacotherapy ELECTIVE Course PHRX 478 Pharmacy Optional Study Abroad opportunities (missions trips/courses) electives PHRX 478 Pharmacy Optional Study Abroad opportunities (missions trips/courses) electives PHRX 478 Pharmacy Optional Study Abroad opportunities (missions trips/courses) electives PHRX 478 Pharmacy Optional Study Abroad opportunities (missions trips/courses) electives PHRX 479 Pharmacy Pharmac	Pharmacy	Pharmacy Lab Fee (express by semester instead of year)	per semester: fall and spring, full-time students	\$175
Pharmacy Optional Feedlartic Pharmacotherapy Pharmacy Nonrefundable Course Admin Fee Pharmacy Optional Study Abroad opportunities (missions trips/courses) Plantaney Pees-All Students Pees-All	Pharmacy	Pharmacy Drug Screening Fee	annually, all students	\$95
Pharmacy Optional Study Abroad opportunities (missions trips/courses) electives up to separate the control option of Study Abroad opportunities (missions trips/courses) electives up to separate (press-All Students and Control option of Study Abroad opportunities (missions trips/courses) electives per semester (Pees-All Students Vehicle Registration per cocurrence (Pees-All Students Pees-All Students Pees-All Students Di replacement Fees Pees-All Students Pees-All Students Replacement Defes Pees-All Students Re-instatement Fee Pees-All Students Re-instatement Re-in	Pharmacy	Optional: Advanced Compounding	ELECTIVE course PHRX 473	\$50
Phamacy         Optional Study Abroad opportunities (missions trips/courses)         electives         per semester           Fees-All Students         Technology Fee         per semester           Fees-All Students         Replacement Decal Vehicle Registration         per occurrence           Fees-All Students         Born Courrence         per occurrence           Fees-All Students         Bank Return and Correction Fees         per occurrence           Fees-All Students         Re-instatement Fee         per occurrence           Fees-All Students         Graduation Fee         per occurrence           Fees-All Students         Oigtal Learning - online course/hybrid course fee         per occurrence / except for Joint (Dual Degrees)           Fees-All Students         Oigtal Learning - online course/hybrid course fee         per occurrence           Graduate         Application Fee         per occurrence           Fees-All Students         Semester breakdown of Pharmacy School tultion         First-year           First-year         P1 fall semester (full-time)         P1 spring semester (full-time)           P1 spring semester (full-time)         P2 spring semester (full-time)         P2 spring semester (full-time)           P2 spring semester (full-time)         P3 spring semester (full-time)         P3 spring semester (full-time)           P3 spring semester (full-time)<	Pharmacy	Optional: Pediatric Pharmacotherapy	ELECTIVE course PHRX 458	\$30
Fees-All Students Pees-All Stu	Pharmacy	Nonrefundable Course Admin Fee	PHRX678 or PHRX679	\$0
Fees-All Students Pelacement Decal Vehicle Registration per occurrence Fees-All Students Dreplacement Decal Vehicle Registration per occurrence Fees-All Students Bank Return and Correction Fees Fees-All Students Re-instatement Fee Fees-All Students Re-instatement Fee Fees-All Students Graduation Fee Per occurrence Fees-All Students Oracurance Per occurrence Pexcept for Joint (Dual Degrees) Fees-All Students Oracurance Per occurrence Pexcept for Joint (Dual Degrees) Fees-All Students Oracurance Per occurrence Pexcept for Joint (Dual Degrees) Fees-All Students Oracurance Per occurrence Pexcept for Joint (Dual Degrees) Fees-All Students Oracurance Per occurrence Pexcept for Joint (Dual Degrees) Fees-All Students Oracurance Per occurrence Pexcept for Joint (Dual Degrees) Fees-All Students Oracurance Per occurrence Pexcept for Joint (Dual Degrees) Fees-All Students Oracurance Per occurrence Pexcept for Joint (Dual Degrees) Fees-All Students Oracurance Per occurrence Pexcept for Joint (Dual Degrees) Fees-All Students Oracurance Per occurrence Pexcept for Joint (Dual Degrees) Fees-All Students Oracurance Per occurrence Pexcept for Joint (Dual Degrees) Fees-All Students Oracurance Per occurrence Pexcept for Joint (Dual Degrees) Fees-All Students Oracurance Per occurrence Pexcept for Joint (Dual Degrees) Fees-All Students Oracurance Per occurrence Pexcept for Joint (Dual Degrees) Fees-All Students Oracurance Per occurrence Pexcept for Joint (Dual Degrees) Fees-All Students Oracurance Per occurrence Pexcept for Joint (Dual Degrees) Fees-All Students Oracurance Per occurrence Pexcept for Joint (Dual Degrees) Fees-All Students Oracurance Per occurrence Pexcept for Joint (Dual Degrees) Fees-All Students Oracurance Per occurrence Pexcept for Joint (Dual Degrees) Fees-All Students Oracurance Per occurrence Pexcept for Joint (Dual Degrees) Fees-All Students Oracurance Pexcept for Joint (Dual Degrees) Fees-All Students Oracurance Pexcept for Joint (Dual Degrees) Fees-All Students Oracurance Pexcept for Joint (Dual Degrees) Fees	Pharmacy	Optional Study Abroad opportunities (missions trips/courses)	electives	up to \$5,000
Fees-All Students   Replacement Decal Vehicle Registration   per occurrence   Pees-All Students   Dreplacement   Decal Action   Pees-All Students   Dreplacement   Pees-All Students   Bank Return and Correction Fees   Pees-All Students   Re-instatement Fee   Pees-All Students   Per occurrence   Pees-All Students   Pees-All Students   Pees-All Students   Pees-All Students   Pees-All Students   Pees-All Students   Digital Learning - online course/hybrid course fee   Pees-All Students   Pees-All Students	Fees-All Students	Technology Fee	per semester	\$175
Fees-All Students   Dreplacement   Dreplacement   Dreplacement   Pees-All Students   Bank Return and Correction Fees   Pees-All Students   Re-instatement Fee   Pees-All Students   Pees-All Students   Graduation Fee   Pees-All Students   Pees-All Students   Digital Learning - online course/hybrid course fee   Pees-All Students   Pees-All Students   Digital Learning - online course/hybrid course fee   Pees-All Students   Pee	Fees-All Students	Vehicle Registration	per semester	\$30
Fees-All Students Reinstatement Fee per occurrence Fees-All Students Reinstatement Fee per occurrence per occurrence Fees-All Students Graduation Fee procurrence per occurrence  **Semester breakdown of Pharmacy School tuition **First-year** P1 fall semester (full-time) P1 spring semester (full-time) P1 spring semester (3 credits) **Second-year** P2 fall semester (full-time) P2 summer semester (3 credits) **Second-year** P2 spring semester (full-time) P3 spring semester (full-time) P3 spring semester (full-time) P4 summer semester (3 credits) **Second-year** P5 fall semester (full-time) P5 spring semester (full-time) P6 summer semester (3 credits) **Third-year** P3 fall semester (full-time) P3 spring semester (full-time) P3 spring semester (full-time) P3 spring semester (full-time) P4 summer semester (full-time) P4 summer semester (full-time) P4 summer semester (full-time) P4 summer semester (full-time) P5 spring semester (full-time) P6 spring semester (full-time) P7 spring semester (full-time) P6 spring semester (full-time) P7 spring semester (full-time) P8 spring semester (full-time) P8 spring semester (full-time) P8 spring semester (full-time) P9 spring semester (full-time) P9 spring semester (full-time) P9 spring semester (full-time) P9 spring semester (full-time) P1 spring semester (full-time) P7 spring semester (full-time) P8 spring semester	Fees-All Students	Replacement Decal Vehicle Registration	per occurrence	\$10
Fees-All Students Re-instatement Fee per occurrence	Fees-All Students	ID replacement	per occurrence	\$25
Fees-All Students Graduation Fee per occurrence / except for Joint (Dual Degrees) Fees-All Students Digital Learning - online course/hybrid course fee per undergraduate or graduate course Application Fee per occurrence  * Semester breakdown of Pharmacy School tuition First-year P1 fall semester (full-time) P1 syring semester (full-time) P1 summer semester (3 credits) Second-year P2 fall semester (full-time) P2 spring semester (full-time) P2 spring semester (full-time) P3 syring semester (full-time) P3 syring semester (full-time) P3 spring semester (full-time) P3 spring semester (full-time) P3 spring semester (full-time) P4 summer semester (full-time) P3 spring semester (full-time) P4 summer semester (full-time) P4 summer semester (full-time) P5 spring semester (full-time) P6 spring semester (full-time) P7 spring semester (full-time) P8 spring semester (full-time) P9 spring semester (full-time) P4 summer semester (full-time)	Fees-All Students	Bank Return and Correction Fees	per occurrence	\$30
Fees-All Students Graduate  Digital Learning - online course/hybrid course fee Application Fee  *Semester breakdown of Pharmacy School tuition First-year P1 fall semester (full-time) P1 spring semester (full-time) P1 spring semester (full-time) P2 fall semester (full-time) P2 fall semester (full-time) P2 spring semester (full-time) P2 spring semester (full-time) P3 spring semester (full-time) P4 summer semester (full-time)	Fees-All Students	Re-instatement Fee	per occurrence	\$100
Graduate Application Fee per occurrence  * Semester breakdown of Pharmacy School tuition  First-year  P1 fall semester (full-time) P1 spring semester (full-time) P1 summer semester (3 credits) Second-year P2 fall semester (full-time) P2 spring semester (full-time) P2 spring semester (full-time) P2 spring semester (full-time) P3 spring semester (full-time) P3 spring semester (3 credits)  Third-year P3 fall semester (full-time) P3 spring semester (full-time) P4 summer semester (full-time)	Fees-All Students	Graduation Fee	per occurrence / except for Joint (Dual Degrees)	\$100
* Semester breakdown of Pharmacy School tuition  First-year P1 fall semester (full-time) P1 spring semester (full-time) P1 summer semester (3 credits)  Second-year P2 fall semester (full-time) P2 spring semester (full-time) P2 spring semester (full-time) P3 spring semester (full-time) P4 summer semester (3 credits)  Third-year P3 fall semester (full-time) P3 spring semester (full-time) P4 summer semester (full-time) P4 summer semester (full-time) P4 summer semester (full-time) P4 summer semester (full-time) P4 fall semester (full-time)	Fees-All Students	Digital Learning - online course/hybrid course fee	per undergraduate or graduate course	\$100
First-year P1 fall semester (full-time) P1 spring semester (full-time) P1 summer semester (3 credits) Second-year P2 fall semester (full-time) P2 spring semester (full-time) P2 spring semester (full-time) P3 fall semester (3 credits) Third-year P3 fall semester (full-time) P3 spring semester (full-time) P4 summer semester (full-time) P4 summer semester (full-time) P4 summer semester (full-time) P4 fall semester (full-time)	Graduate	Application Fee	per occurrence	\$35
P1 fall semester (full-time) P1 spring semester (full-time) P1 summer semester (3 credits)  Second-year P2 fall semester (full-time) P2 spring semester (full-time) P2 spring semester (full-time) P2 summer semester (3 credits)  Third-year P3 fall semester (full-time) P3 spring semester (full-time) P4 summer semester (full-time) P5 spring semester (full-time) P6 spring semester (full-time) P7 spring semester (full-time) P8 spring semester (full-time) P9 spring semester (full-time)		* Semester breakdown of Pharmacy School tuition		
P1 spring semester (full-time) P1 summer semester (3 credits) Second-year P2 fall semester (full-time) P2 spring semester (full-time) P2 spring semester (full-time) P2 summer semester (3 credits) Third-year P3 fall semester (full-time) P3 spring semester (full-time) P4 summer semester (full-time) P4 summer semester (full-time) P4 summer semester (full-time) P4 fall semester (full-time)		First-year		
P1 summer semester (3 credits)  Second-year  P2 fall semester (full-time)  P2 spring semester (full-time)  P2 summer semester (3 credits)  Third-year  P3 fall semester (full-time)  P3 spring semester (full-time)  Fourth-year  P4 summer semester (full-time)  P4 summer semester (full-time)  P4 fall semester (full-time)		P1 fall semester (full-time)		\$16,522
Second-year P2 fall semester (full-time) P2 spring semester (full-time) P2 summer semester (3 credits) Third-year P3 fall semester (full-time) P3 spring semester (full-time) P4 summer semester (full-time) P4 summer semester (full-time) P4 fall semester (full-time)		P1 spring semester (full-time)		\$16,522
P2 fall semester (full-time) P2 spring semester (full-time) P2 summer semester (3 credits) Third-year P3 fall semester (full-time) P3 spring semester (full-time) Fourth-year P4 summer semester (full-time) P4 spring semester (full-time)		P1 summer semester (3 credits)		\$4,722
P2 spring semester (full-time) P2 summer semester (3 credits) Third-year P3 fall semester (full-time) Fourth-year P4 summer semester (full-time) P4 spring semester (full-time)		Second-year		
P2 summer semester (3 credits)  Third-year  P3 fall semester (full-time)  P3 spring semester (full-time)  Fourth-year  P4 summer semester (full-time)  P4 fall semester (full-time)		P2 fall semester (full-time)		\$16,522
Third-year P3 fall semester (full-time) P3 spring semester (full-time) Fourth-year P4 summer semester (full-time) P4 fall semester (full-time)		P2 spring semester (full-time)		\$16,522
P3 fall semester (full-time) P3 spring semester (full-time) Fourth-year P4 summer semester (full-time) P4 fall semester (ful-time)		P2 summer semester (3 credits)		\$4,722
P3 spring semester (full-time)  Fourth-year  P4 summer semester (full-time)  P4 fall semester (ful-time)		Third-year		
Fourth-year P4 summer semester (full-time) P4 fall semester (ful-time)		P3 fall semester (full-time)		\$18,883
P4 summer semester (full-time) P4 fall semester (ful-time)		P3 spring semester (full-time)		\$18,883
P4 fall semester (ful-time)		Fourth-year		
		P4 summer semester (full-time)		\$12,588
PA spring semester (full-time)		P4 fall semester (ful-time)		\$12,589
i + spring semester from times		P4 spring semester (full-time)		\$12,589